denominated in foreign currencies; and also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign
currencies for working capital purposes.

The Group closely monitors foreign currency risk and enters into hedging transactions when deemed
necessary. The Group’s and Company’s currency exposure is as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and
Pound sterling, Australian dollar and Japanese Yen exchange rates, with all other variables held constant
for the Group and sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Australian dollar with all other
variables held constant for the Company.  The impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.  The Group’s and Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not considered material.

  Group Company
 Change in

GBP rate
Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on
(loss)/profit

before tax

Effect
on

equity

2014

+10%
-10%

$’000

(373)
373

$’000

(370)
370

$’000

25
(25)

$’000

(370)
370

2013  +10% (329) 500 (12) (12)
 -10% 329 (500) 12 12

 Change in

AUD rate
Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on
(loss)/profit

before tax

Effect
on

equity
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2014

+10%
-10%

74

(74)

101

(101)

(70)

70

101

(101)

2013  +10% (323) (195) (320) (320)
 -10% 323 195 320 320

 Change in

JPY rate
Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

  $’000 $’000

2014

+10%
-10%

(89)

89

39

(39)

2013  +10% 8 42
 -10% (8) (42)

Etherstack plc
Financial report for the year ended 31 December 2014

Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

At 31 December 2014

65

22. Operating lease commitments

 2014 2013
 Land and

buildings
Land and
buildings

 $’000 $’000

Minimum lease payments under operating leases
Recognised as an expense in the year 640 668

At 31 December 2014 the Group had total commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as set
out below:
 2014 2013
 Land and

buildings
Land and
buildings

 $’000 $’000

Operating lease payments
Within 1 year 310   625
In the second to fifth years inclusive 426 909
After five years - 25

 736 1,559

23. Related party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have
been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in these financial statements.

Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneration of the Directors, plus the Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer, who are
the key management personnel of the Group and the Company, is set out below in aggregate for each of
the categories specified in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Short-term employee benefits  776 900